

Board of Commissioners/ Drainage Authority

District 1 John Roper 18 Elm Blvd Blue Earth, MN 56013 (507) 526-2710

District 2 Greg Young 35719 150th St Winnebago, MN 56098 (507) 526-3420

District 3 Bill Groskreutz, Jr 36 4th Ave SW Wells, MN 56097 (507) 553-3518

District 4 Tom Loveall 39290 200th St Winnebago, MN 56098 (507) 854-3300

District 5 Bruce Anderson 50156 110th St. Bricelyn, MN 56014 (507) 993-4934

Amy Sathoff Auditor/Treasurer/Coordinator 415 North Main St Blue Earth, MN 56013 Phone (507) 526-6211 www.co.faribault.mn.us

Merissa Lore Drainage Manager 415 South Grove St, Suite 8 Blue Earth, MN 56013 Phone (507) 526-2388 Fax (507) 526-2508 merissa.lore@co.faribault.mn.us

Dustin Anderson Project Manager 415 South Grove St, Suite 8 Blue Earth, MN 56013 Phone (507) 526-2388 Fax (507) 526-2508 dustin.anderson@co.faribault.mn.us

County of Faribault

Drainage Department Drainage Meeting Agenda—March 5th, 2024 1:00pm County Board Room

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Approve Agenda
- 3. Public Comment
- 4. Repair Approval
- 5. Invoice Approval
- 6. Consider a motion to approve the following inspection reports and add to the legal record:

	Comm.		
System	Dist.	Report Notes	
CD8	1	Repaired in 2023. Buffer strip maintenance will be conducted in 2024 and	
		buffer violations checked. Several tile concerns have been reported. Branch A,	
		F, and H tile replacements are being investigated.	
CD42	1	Repaired in 2023. Buffer strip maintenance will be conducted in 2024 and	
		buffer violations checked. The open ditch will be monitored for sloughing.	
CD44	1&5	ast main was replaced in 2023. Tree removal project was approved on	
		2/22/24 and will begin soon. There are large areas of dense trees, tile outlets,	
		and side inlets in poor shape.	
JD19F	2	Repaired in 2023. Punch list, spoil leaving, and buffer strip seeding remains.	
		Buffer strips and sloughing will be monitored in 2024.	

7. Consider an order to set the CD28 Redetermination of Benefits Hearing for Tuesday, April 2nd, 2024 at 1:30pm at the Faribault County Courthouse Board Room.

8. Consider an order to set the CD79 Redetermination of Benefits & Damages Hearing for Tuesday, April 2nd, 2024 at 1:45pm at the Faribault County Courthouse Board Room.

9. Consider an order to set the CD69 Redetermination of Benefits & Damages Hearing for Tuesday, April 2nd, 2024 at 2:00pm at the Faribault County Courthouse Board Room.

10. Consider an order to set the CD59 Redetermination of Benefits Hearing for Tuesday, April 2nd, 2024 at 2:15pm at the Faribault County Courthouse Board Room.

11. Consider an order to set the CD87 Redetermination of Benefits & Damages Hearing for Tuesday, April 2nd, 2024 at 2:30pm at the Faribault County Courthouse Board Room.

12. Consider an order to set the CD90 Redetermination of Benefits & Damages Hearing for Tuesday, April 2nd, 2024 at 2:45pm at the Faribault County Courthouse Board Room.

13. Consider an order to set the CD24 Waterway Repair Final Acceptance Hearing for Wednesday, April 3rd, 2024 at 11:00am at the Ag Center Conference Room.

14. Consider an order to set the Hearing to set the outlet fee for County Ditch 201 for use of CD24 as an Outlet for Wednesday, April 3rd, 2024 at 12:00pm at the Ag Center Conference Room.

15. Consider a motion to approve the low bid of \$1,641,887.66 from Gustafson Drainage LLC for the CD52 Improvement Project.

**Agenda may change at the discretion of the Drainage Authority



Board of Commissioners/ Drainage Authority

District 1 John Roper 18 Elm Blvd Blue Earth, MN 56013 (507) 526-2710

District 2 Greg Young 35719 150th St Winnebago, MN 56098 (507) 526-3420

District 3 Bill Groskreutz, Jr 36 4th Ave SW Wells, MN 56097 (507) 553-3518

District 4 Tom Loveall 39290 200th St Winnebago, MN 56098 (507) 854-3300

District 5 Bruce Anderson 50156 110th St. Bricelyn, MN 56014 (507) 993-4934

Amy Sathoff Auditor/Treasurer/Coordinator 415 North Main St Blue Earth, MN 56013 Phone (507) 526-6211 www.co.faribault.mn.us

Merissa Lore Drainage Manager 415 South Grove St, Suite 8 Blue Earth, MN 56013 Phone (507) 526-2388 Fax (507) 526-2508 merissa.lore@co.faribault.mn.us

Dustin Anderson Project Manager 415 South Grove St, Suite 8 Blue Earth, MN 56013 Phone (507) 526-2388 Fax (507) 526-2508 dustin.anderson@cc.faribault.mn.us

County of Faribault

Drainage Department

Drainage Meeting Agenda—March 5th, 2024 1:00pm County Board Room

16. Reports

a. Staff

17. Next Meeting – March 19th, 2024

18. Recess to March 19th Meeting

JOINT FARIBAULT & MARTIN COUNTY DRAINAGE AUTHORITY MEETING – Commissioner Young (Chair), Commissioner Roper, & Commissioner Loveall

1. Call to Order

2. Consider a motion to approve the following hearing meeting minutes:

System	Hearing Description	Hearing Date
JD8FM	Redetermination of Benefits Hearing	2/6/2024
JD26FM	Redetermination of Benefits Hearing	2/6/2024
JCD201FM	Redetermination of Benefits Hearing	2/6/2024
JD25FM	Redetermination of Benefits Hearing	2/6/2024

3. Consider a motion to approve the following findings and orders from the February 6th, 2024 hearings:

System	Order Description	Hearing Date
JD8FM	Redetermination of Benefits Order	2/6/2024
JD26FM	Redetermination of Benefits Order	2/6/2024
JCD201FM	Redetermination of Benefits Order	2/6/2024
JD25FM	Redetermination of Benefits Order	2/6/2024

4. Adjourn

**Agenda may change at the discretion of the Drainage Authority